Deon Gericke

From: Maleba Shongwe <MShongwe®judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Friday, 10 June 2022 10:39
To: ‘thbadmin@®law.co.za'’; ‘admin@pabasa.coza’; 'admin@clarks.co.za";

‘anton@tonkinciacey.co.za’; 'infc@jaa.org.za’; 'data@safiii.org’; ‘gch@mweb.co.za’;
jhbbar@iaw.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com’; ‘gautengnbcsa@outiook.com’; 'North
Gauteng Advocates'; ‘baradmin®law.co.za’; 'info@nationalbarcouncii.co.za’;
'ptabar@law.co.za’; ‘info@bla.org.za’; 'reform@justice.gov.za’;
info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'reception@Ioftusadv.co.za'; 'Johannesburg-
FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com’; Deon
Gericke; Yvonne Badenhorst; 'gautengsecretary@blacnline.org.za’;
‘admin@csadvocates.co.za’; 'legalpracticecouncil@ipc.org.za’;
Manager@gkchambers.co.za; stateattorneypretoria@justice.gov.za;
admin@blaonline.org.za; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; admin@scadvocates.co.za;
nccadmin@ilaw.co.za; sue@lawcircie.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za;
manager@clubadvocates.co.za; hes1@law.co.za
Cc: rdlangamandla@rossouws.co.za; desireeg@roussouws.co.za; moteblm@unisa.ac.za;
wroos@rsabar.com; Helena Schutte; service@tintolaw.co.za; mjacobs@gkchambes.co.za;
bonette@delberg.co.za; grobler@bvz.co.za; david@bvz.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za;
christel@slerouxattorneys.co.za; caselines@channonattorneys.co.za; vanwykc@hsr.co.za;
ffmuller@moments.co.za; jennekedeswardt@yahoo.com; Ibeen@intekom.co.za;
khutso@ngolawjhb.co za; wentzel law@hotmail.com; lynnette@avab.co.za;
ishmaelm@hammondpoie.co.za; micaela@channonattorney.co.za;
sean@sdhattorneys.co.za; robert@rousseaulaw.co.za; ross@clubadvocates.co.za;
linda@ndpatt.co.za; ivanda@absamail.co.za; catarina@gkchambers.co.za;
vandermerwej@hblaw.co.za; hendrik@ajcoetzer.co.za; admin@prinsioolaw.co.za;
minj@law.co.za; fapotgieter@mweb.co.za; carinasnyman@mweb.co.za; Heinrich Marais;
xolani@vezidebeer.co.za; humbulani@maisels.co.za; kulu@bvz.co.za;
advcjwelgemoed@®@lawcircle.co.za; cameron@roblaw.co.za; jrajpal@fasken.com;
ahinckemann@fasken.co.za; bongomatjita@gmail.com; matjilagoitse@gmail.com;
reinetta@clubadvocates.co.za; christopher@jmattorneys.co.za; gail@smalman.co.za;
rploibner@gmail.com; siphelele@renierslaw.cc.za; louw@erasmusing.co.za;
admin@kmodibaattorneys.co.za
DIRECTIVE: UNOPPQSED MOTIONS BEFORE HAUPT AJ 15 AND 17 JUNE 2022
DIRECTIVE UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 13,15,17 JUNE 2022 Haupt AJ.pdf; UNOPPOSED
MOTIONS 15 JUNE 2022 JUDGE HAUPT AJ.pdf; UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 17 JUNE 2022

JUDGE HAUAPT Al.pdf

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Sir/ Madam

Kindly take note of the attached directive and the roll before Acting Judge Haupt for 15 AND 17 June 2022, if your matter is
not or the roll kindly liaise with the unopposed registrar.

Regards




REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

THE HIGH COURT OF SQUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

UNOPPOSED MOTION ROLL: 13, 15 and 17 June 2022

BEFORE HAUPT AJ
In open court (6E)

Registrar: Ms. Maiebo Shongwe
Tel: 012 314 9002/ 012 492 6886
email: MShongwe@judiciary.org.za.

DIRECTIVE:

HARD COPY OF PAPERS FILED

1. The attorney on behalf of the party that enrolled the matter is to ensure that a
hard copy of the full set of indexed and paginated papers (as on Caselines)
together with the practice note (and if applicable heads of argument) filed
is delivered to the Registrar of Haupt AJ (Office 178, 1%! Floor Palace of Justice/

alternatively at security at the Palace in the event of Ms Shongwe not being

available) as follows:
1.1Matters enrolled for-
e 13 June 2022: on/before 10h00 on Friday 10 June
« 15.June 2022: on/before 13h00 on Monday 13 June ,
s 17 June 2022: on/before 13h00 on Wednesday 15 June *
1.2The hard copy need not be in a court file but must on the front page indicate
the date and number on the roll. Copies may bhe printed on both sides of the

page




1.3The final enrolment and proof of service of the notice of set down on the
respondent must be included. Proof of service of the notice of set down on

Respondents in all unopposed divorces is required.

1.4 The hard copy of the papers will be returned and available for collection from
the Registrar of Haupt Ad on 20 June 2022 or such date as arranged with the

Registrar.

2. All Draft Orders must indicate the date on which the matter was heard, the
Judge’s name (i.e. Haupt AJ), in which Court and, at the end of the draft order the
party must indicate the name, chambers and contact details of their counsel and

their instructing attorney.

3. A practice note, stating the nature of the application, the date and number on
the roll and contact details (including email address) of the legal practitioner, must
be filed on Caselines and a hard copy is to be hand delivered to the registrar.

OPEN COURT HEARINGS
4. All hearings shall be conducted in open court as foliows except for the matters

referred to in 4 hereunder in the following:

4.1 Rule 43 applications shall be heard from 9h00 to 10h00

4 2Unopposed involving minor children or major children who are not yet
self-supporting shall be heard from 10h00 together with removals
postponements, and draft orders.

4.3 All other matters shall be heard after the matters referred to in 4.2

4.4 Summary judgments stand down until the end of the roll.

4.5A hard copy (in duplicate) of draft orders must be handed up !

5. Divorces not involving children as referred to in 4.2 above, shall be decided on

the papers filed and no appearance is required

6. During the open court hearing the following shall strictly be adhered to:




6.1 Masks to be worn and social distancing to be kept amongst counse!
appearing. The same applies to individuals/ attorneys sitting in the gallery.
Counsei may remove her/his mask when addressing the Court

6.2 Introductions shall take piace in court and not in chambers.

6.3 If a counsel is appearing in more than one matter on the roll, counsel is to call
all the matters she/he appears in, in order to finalise counsels roii as

expeditiously as possible and for counsel to be excused from the court.




Malebo Shongwe

Registrar to Acting Judge Haupt

Room 176, PALACE OF JUSTICE

CORNER PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA,
Office No: (012) 492 6886/012 314 9002

Y Ty E-mail:MShongwe@judiciary.org.za
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

{UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

15 JUNE 2022
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE jUSTICE HAUPT Al

1. AUDI FINANCIAL Vs L M MOTEBEJANE 27882/21

2. EXPARTE: S WELGEMOED 8189/22

3. ABSA BANKLTD VS T1SITHOLE+1 50724/20
4. ABSABANKILTD Vs M M MOGOTLANE+1 37428/21
5. FNBBANKLTD VS N CHARNLEY 21652/22
6. M S RAKGALAKANE Vs RAF 36268/20
7. FMATHGER Vs RAF 4335/20
i

8. FNB BANKLTD VS D M SIBANDZE+1 43297/20

20096/22

9. EXPARTE: L BENN




10.

11

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

EX PARTE: T M MUKHARI

JD AFRICS+1

ABSA BANK LTD

A CHANNON

ROSE ACRES MONTANA

E NYANDORO

H STIGLINGH

STD BANK LTD

L NGXEBO

EX PARTE: § MTHEMBLj+1

H ERASMUS

AG DRILLING CC

VS

VS

Vs

Vs

VS

Vs

Vs

VS

VS

Vs

0 Z OGUNDARE+1

A ASHWORTH+1

M R MONAMA+5

E J MASELESELE

N NYAHUYE

M STIGLINGH

N | MABUDE

RAF

E ERASMUS

‘N&N SLABS

23449/27

18283/20

1279/21

64482/20

3804/22

56653/20

7185/22

21171/16

43687/20

10153/22

3843/22

31128/21




. FNB BANK LTD VS SMCINDI 34743/21

[
[N

23. M E MASHIANE VS Z P DLAMINI 21464/21 .

24. CHANGING TIDES Vs C NGUBENI 61280/21

25. NEDBANK LTD Vs K K PAILE 58945/21

26. 55 MMAMOTHAMA VS RAF 37083/16

27. TOYOTA FINANCIAL VS DOT YEN TRADING+1 61041/21

28. NEDBANK LTD VS L L RADZILANI+1 48357/21

29. DITSHIMEGA PROJECTS Vs E P MATIILA 61264/21

30. CRESCENT WOOD ASS V5 N L MARULE+1 53341/21

31. EXPARTE: T P FEKWAYO+1 19067/22

32. PDC IMPORT&EXPORT VS J M BRITS+1 21324/21

33. F MATHER Vs RAF 67959/16 |
17151/21

34. EX PARTE: G G JANSEN




35. JH RABIE Vs RAF 47053/21




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

17 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HAUPT Al

1. ATNGOBENI VS RAF 33903/17
2. MERCEDES-BENZ VS XINERLOG LTD 38758/21
3. IMONO Vs RAF 24845/22
4. Z R MNCULWANE VS RAF 29402/21
5. KLEOSS CAPITALLNTD V5 SECRETARY JUDICIAL COMMISSION+3  11362/22
6. E M SEGAOLE VS S JSEGAOLE 16104/16
7. AHSHOMOGRO Vs DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS 91867/19
W
i
|
8. STD BANKLTD VS Z MOKOENA 56451/21

9. FNB BANKLTD VS E F MUGWAGWA+3 3723/22




10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

FNB BANK ETD

ENB BANK LTD

MERCEDES-BENZ

MERCEDES-BENZ

STO BANKLTD

JHRABIE

MERCEDES-BENZ

SB GUARANTEE

OMNIA GROUP LTD

STD BANK LTD

GEMS

B DHLAMINI

VS

VS

Vs

VS

LA

VS

Vs

VS

VS

VS

VS

&)

M S MCUBUSE

F E MCHUNU

XINERLOG LTD

VUMA KONKE TRANSPORT

D GALASKO

RAF

XINERLOG LTD

M CTWALA+1

SAARTHY LTD

55 KHUMALO+3

M J RAMANO

RAF

45219/21

13433/18

38759/21

50322/20

34119/21

59652/21

38945/21

16556/22

1759/22

55334/19

58612/19

29089/20




23,

24,

25,

26.

27.

. FNB BANK LTD

JH RABIE

SB GUARANTEE

LIBERTY GROUP

N B GQELE

FNB BANK LTD

Vs

V5

VS

VS

Vs

VS

5 R MHLOMI+1

RAF

S MATSHIKA

A O AYANDA

RAF

M MKUBUKELI

55797/21

59238/21

26081/21

53333/19

27563/21

14819/22




